PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI823613

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent	02/12/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	MedImpact Healthcare Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	10181 Scripps Gateway Ct.
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92131

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8909593
Patent Number:	8799023
Patent Number:	8788282
Patent Number:	8781851
Patent Number:	8676607
Patent Number:	8494880
Patent Number:	8417660
Patent Number:	8265950
Patent Number:	8249897
Patent Number:	8069059
Patent Number:	7505917
Application Number:	14985931
Application Number:	14776614
Application Number:	14836885
Application Number:	14336972
Application Number:	14311039
Application Number:	14209853
Application Number:	13946976
Application Number:	13224683
Application Number:	12841103

PATENT REEL: 070210 FRAME: 0512

509026930

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12390790
Application Number:	12845674

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (303)299-8330

Email: mdague@shermanhoward.com

Correspondent Name: Ms. Martha E. Dague

Address Line 1:675 Fifteenth Street, Suite 2300Address Line 4:Denver, COLORADO 80202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Martha Dague
SIGNATURE:	/Martha Dague/
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2025
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 5

source=MedImpact - Patent Notice Release (MHS - 2016)(Executed)#page1.tiff source=MedImpact - Patent Notice Release (MHS - 2016)(Executed)#page2.tiff source=MedImpact - Patent Notice Release (MHS - 2016)(Executed)#page3.tiff source=MedImpact - Patent Notice Release (MHS - 2016)(Executed)#page4.tiff source=MedImpact - Patent Notice Release (MHS - 2016)(Executed)#page5.tiff

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is dated as of February 12, 2025 (the "Release Date"), by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security and Pledge Agreement referred to below) (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), for the benefit of MEDIMPACT HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of July 29, 2016 (as amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the other parties identified as obligors thereto and the Administrative Agent, and, pursuant to the Security Agreement, for the benefit of the holders of the Obligations referenced therein, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest in and to all Patents of the Grantor (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"), including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications referred to on Schedule I hereto (such security interest, the "Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into, and the Administrative Agent has filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO"), that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of July 29, 2016, which references the Security Agreement and was recorded by the USPTO on August 2, 2016, at Reel 039548, Frame 0194 (the "Patent Notice"); and

WHEREAS, the obligations of the Grantor to the Administrative Agent have been paid in full and the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release the Security Interest.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Effective as of the Release Date, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, extinguishes, cancels, discharges and releases any and all right, title and interest, including the Security Interest, in and to the Patent Collateral arising in connection with the Security Agreement and/or the Patent Notice, terminates the Patent Notice, and transfers, conveys and assigns any such right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral to the Grantor.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Administrative Agent understands and agrees that this Release shall be recorded by or for the Grantor with the USPTO, and hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents record this Release with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Administrative Agent further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Grantor may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release; <u>provided</u>,

that all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to the Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Grantor.

- 4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Release by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Release.
- 5. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DSIPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS RELEASE, THE SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE VALIDITY, INTERPRETATION, CONSTRUCTION, BREACH, ENFORCEMENT OR TERMINATION HEREOF AND THEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under seal by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Kevin L. Ahart

Title: Vice President

Schedule I

MEDIMPACT HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS, INC.

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
MODIFYING A PATIENT ADHERENCE SCORE	8909593	12/09/2014
MASS CUSTOMIZATION FOR MANAGEMENT OF	8799023	08/05/2014
HEALTHCARE		
VIRTUAL HEALTH CARE NEEDS FULFILLMENT	8788282	07/22/2014
SYSTEM		
DYNAMIC CLAIMS ADJUDICATION	8781851	07/15/2014
OBTAINING PATIENT SURVEY RESULTS	8676607	03/18/2014
INTERACTIVE PATIENT MEDICATION LIST	8494880	07/23/2013
MODIFYING A PATIENT ADHERENCE SCORE	8417660	04/09/2013
SYSTEM FOR PRE-PROCESSING DRUG BENEFIT	8265950	09/11/2012
CLAIMS ACCORDING TO PROCESSED DRUG LISTS		
MAINTAINING PATIENT MEDICATION LISTS	8249897	08/21/2012
METHOD FOR IMPROVING PHARMACEUTICAL	8069059	11/29/2011
SELECTION RATIOS IN PHARMACY		
IMPLEMENTATION OF PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION		
DISPENSING PLANS		
METHOD FOR IMPROVING PHARMACEUTICAL	7505917	03/17/2009
SELECTION RATIOS IN PHARMACY		
IMPLEMENTATION OF PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION		
DISPENSING PLANS		

Patent Applications

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROACTIVE	14985931	12/31/2015
IDENTIFICATION OF FORMULARY CHANGE	20160110511	
IMPACTS		
HEALTHCARE FULFILLMENT METHODS AND	14776614	09/14/2015
SYSTEMS	20160034668	
GENERATING AND MANAGING A HYBRID	14836885	08/26/2015
FORMULARY	20150363571	
VIRTUAL HEALTH CARE NEEDS FULFILLMENT	14336972	07/21/2014
SYSTEM	20150170305	
MASS CUSTOMIZATION FOR MANAGEMENT OF	14311039	06/20/2014
HEALTHCARE	20140303997	
HEALTHCARE NEEDS FULFILLMENT SYSTEM	14209853	03/13/2014
	20140278495	
INTERACTIVE PATIENT MEDICATION LIST	13946976	07/19/2013
	20130304500	
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROCESSING	13224683	09/02/2011
PRESCRIPTIONS		

Schedule I to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents

METHOD FOR PROVIDING CONSUMER CHOICE AND	12841103	07/21/2010
EQUALIZING PHARMACY PROVIDER AVAILABILITY	20100287002	
IN PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION DISPENSING PLANS		
SYSTEM FOR PROCESSING RETAIL CLINIC CLAIMS	12390790	02/23/2009
	20100217622	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WEB-BASED CLAIM	12845674	07/28/2010
MANAGEMENT	20110029321	

PATENT REEL: 070210 FRAME: 0518 RECORDED: 02/13/2025